CITY OF CORRY

RESOLUTION

23-08

Presented by: Mr. Sproveri

WHEREAS, THE Commonwealth's Emergency Management Services Code (35 Pa.C.S.A.) directs and authorizes each political subdivision of the Commonwealth to establish a local emergency management agency and develop a comprehensive Emergency Operations Plan (EOP), and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Cooperation Law of 1972, as amended, provides that a local government may enter into intergovernmental cooperation with or delegate any functions, powers or responsibilities to another governmental unit or local government upon passage of an ordinance by its governing body; and

WHEREAS, the City of Corry_adopted said Ordinance; and entered into an intergovernmental cooperation agreement dated November 12, 2012 with the County of Erie and other member municipalities of the Conelway Regional Emergency Management Agency that declared the Emergency Operations Plan of the County to be the emergency operations plan of each of their municipalities; and

WHEREAS, in 2023 the County of Erie updated their Emergency Operations Plan without input from CREMA member municipalities; and further, as stipulated by the Erie County Emergency Management Coordinator, advised the CREMA municipalities to prepare a separate Emergency Operations Plan; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Corry, to enter into the updated Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement 2023 for the Conelway Regional Emergency Management Agency; and further resolving that as a member of the Conelway Regional Emergency Management Agency, City of Corry will comply with the requirements in Subsection 7503(1) of the E.M.S. Code (35 Pa. C.S. Section 7503(1)) to prepare, maintain and keep current a disaster emergency management plan for the CREMA municipalities; and remain responsible for development and updating of the CREMA EOC checklists, Standard Operating Guidelines, and Notification and Resource Manual for City of Corry.

ADOPTED, this 19th day of June, 2023

ATTEST

City of Corry

Michael E. Baker, Mayor